Secretaries, and Directors in the Ministry of 

Education, Ministry of Labour and 

Productivity, Ministry of Finance, National 

University Commission and Managements of 

Nigerian Universities. Therefore, the entire 

population of study that the research covered 

is fourteen thousand, six hundred and seventy 

four (14,674).  

The choice of this population is based 

on the fact that ASUU and the Federal 

Government of Nigeria are both parties in 

collective agreement reached in 2009 to foster 

harmony in Nigeria universities. Therefore, 

for the purpose of this study, they are

[...]

1= Constant 

2)05.0(674,141

674,14


n

n= 389 

However, in order to take care of non-

response and improper filling of some 

respondents to return the questionnaire, 30% 

of the above minimum sample size was added 

as suggested by Israel (2013). One Hundred 

and Seventeen (117) respondents which is 30% 

of the sample size were added to the calculated 

sample size of 389 which brings it to 506 

questionnaires administered across Nigeria 

through the help of research assistants. 

Stratified sampling technique was used by the